Title Effects of inter-particle friction on the critical state behaviour of
granular materials: a numerical study
Author(s) Huang, X; Hanley, K; O'Sullivan, C; Kwok, CY; Tham, LG
Citation
The 3rd International Conference on Particle-based Methods
(PARTICLES 2013), Stuttgart, Germany, 18-20 September 2013.
In Particle-based Methods III: Fundamentals and Applications,
2013, p. 165-175

X. HUANG ¹, K. HANLEY ² , C. O’SULLIVAN 3, C.Y. KWOK 4 AND L.G. THAM 5
3
mechanism was then introduced to adjust the positions of the rigid walls continuously until a
stable isotropic stress state was attained. These isotropic assemblies were subjected to
different loading paths (conventional drained compression (CDC), constant volume
compression (CVC) or constant mean effective stress (p’) compression (CPC)) until the
critical state was reached. Two inter-particle friction coefficients (µ = 0.25 and 0.5) were used
during shearing. The simulations carried out in this study are summarized in Table 1.
Figure 1: Comparison between the particle size distributions of DEM assemblies and Toyoura sand
Table 1: Simulation summary
ID Initial void ratio
e0
Initial confining pressure p’0
(kPa)
Loading path µ
0.627-5000-CDC 0.627 5000 CDC 0.5
0.645-1000-CDC 0.645 1000 CDC 0.5
0.648-500-CDC 0.648 500 CDC 0.5
0.651-100-CDC 0.651 100 CDC 0.5
0.581-5000-CPC 0.581 5000 CPC 0.25
0.596-1000-CPC 0.596 1000 CPC 0.25
0.601-100-CVC 0.601 100 CVC 0.25
0.648-500-CDC 0.648 500 CDC 0.25
0.648-500-CVC 0.648 500 CVC 0.25
3 MACRO STRESS STRAIN BEHAVIOR
In this study, the conventional definition of the deviatoric stress (q) and mean effective
stress (p’) in soil mechanics is adopted. q is defined as the difference between the major and
minor principal stresses ( = ′ − ′), while p’ is the mean value of the three principal